in 25 anchor-only leases with Kroger and Safeway supermarkets. The amounts below include our pro-rata share of GLA and

annualized base rent for our partial ownership interest in properties (GLA and rent in thousands):

Notes:

(1)  Base rents do not include percentage rents (except where noted), additional rents for property expense reimbursements, and contractual
rent escalations due after December 31, 2006.

(2) Represents total GLA and annualized base rent for our retail properties including its pro-rata share of Joint Venture Properties.

(3) Kroger has sub-leased four of these locations to supermarket tenants, two locations to a non-supermarket tenant and ceased operations at
one other location. Kroger is obligated to pay rent through the full term of these leases which expire in 2009.

(4) Safeway has sub-leased seven of these locations to supermarket tenants, one location to a non-supermarket tenant and ceased operations
at one other location. Safeway is obligated to pay rent through the full term of all these leases which expire in 2009.

Wholly-Owned Portfolio:

Annualized Base Rent (1) GLA
Number of Current Percentage Percentage

Leases maturing in Leases Annual Rent of Total Square Feet of Total

2007 75 $4,082 9% 360 10%

2008 55 4,720 11% 321 9%

2009 66 4,934 11% 500 14%

2010 56 5,530 13% 484 13%

2011 38 2,675 6% 166 5%

2012 9 1,591 4% 166 5%

2013 13 2,206 5% 151 4%

2014 17 1,926 4% 216 6%

2015 14 3,362 8% 190 5%

2016 11 1,348 3% 65 2%

Thereafter 29 11,676 26% 1,024 27%

Total 383 $44,050 100% 3,643 100%

Consolidated and Unconsolidated Joint Venture Portfolios:

Annualized Base Rent (1) GLA
Number of Current Percentage Percentage

Leases maturing in Leases Annual Rent of Total Square Feet of Total

2007 109 $ 4,152 9% 396 11%

2008 25 3,110 7% 198 5%

2009 44 10,182 23% 1,150 32%

2010 11 767 2% 47 1%

2011 20 7,538 17% 422 12%

2012 6 697 2% 53 1%

2013 7 2,067 5% 117 3%

2014 13 2,270 5% 124 3%

2015 10 3,218 7% 166 5%

2016 3 514 1% 66 2%

Thereafter 25 9,844 22% 892 25%

Total 273 $ 44,359 100% 3,631 100%

Note:

(1)  Base rents do not include percentage rents, additional rents for property expense reimbursements, nor contractual rent escalations due
after December 31, 2006.

Acadia Realty Trust 2006 Annual Report 21

Lease Expirations
The following table shows scheduled lease expirations for retail tenants in place as of December 31, 2006, assuming that none

of the tenants exercise renewal options. Leases related to our joint venture properties are shown separately below before our

pro-rata share of annual base rent and GLA (GLA and rent in thousands):

Percentage of Total
Represented by Region

Annualized Base
Annualized Rent Per Leased Annualized

Region GLA (1) Occupied % (2) Base Rent (2) Square Foot GLA Base Rent

Wholly-Owned Portfolio:

New York Region 657 96% $14,512 $22.92 16% 33%

[…]

creation of additional value through redevelopment and

leasing and/or transactions requiring creative capital struc-

turing to facilitate the transactions.

■ Partner with private equity investors for the purpose of

making investments in operating retailers with significant

embedded value in their real estate assets.

■ Maintain a strong and flexible balance sheet through

conservative financial practices while ensuring access to

sufficient capital to fund future growth.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the year ended December 31, 2006
(“2006”) to the year ended December 31, 2005
(“2005”)
The Brandywine Portfolio operations were consolidated as part

of Fund I for the year ended December 31, 2005. Subsequent

to the recapitalization and conversion of interests from Fund I

to GDC in January 2006, the Brandywine Portfolio is accounted

for under the equity method of accounting for the year ended

December 31, 2006. In the following tables, we have excluded

the Brandywine Portfolio operations for the year ended Decem-

ber 31, 2005 for purposes of comparability with the year ended

December 31, 2006.

(dollars in millions) 2005 Brandywine 2005 Change from 2005 Adjusted

Revenues: 2006 As Reported Portfolio Adjusted $ %

Minimum rents $ 69.7 $ 75.4 $(14.0) $61.4 $ 8.3 13%
Percentage rents 1.2 1.3 (0.6) 0.7 0.5 71%
Expense reimbursements 15.0 14.9 (2.2) 12.7 2.3 18%
Other property income 1.2 2.3 (0.2) 2.1 (0.9) (43%)
Management fee income 5.6 3.6 0.5 4.1 1.5 37%
Interest income 8.3 3.3 — 3.3 5.0 152%
Other 1.7 — — — 1.7 100%

Total revenues $102.7 $100.8 $(16.5) $84.3 $18.4 22%

The increase in minimum rents was attributable to additional

rents following our acquisition of Chestnut Hill, Clark Diversey,

A&P Shopping Plaza, 2914 Third Avenue and Boonton Shop-

ping Center (60% owned) as well as Fund II acquisitions of

Sherman Avenue and 161st Street in New York and a lease-

hold interest in Chicago (“2005/2006 Acquisitions”).

Expense reimbursements for both common area maintenance

(“CAM”) and real estate taxes increased in 2006. CAM

expense reimbursement increased $0.4 million as a result of

higher tenant reimbursements following the 2005/2006

Acquisitions, offset by a decrease in tenant reimbursements

[…]

Acquisitions.

The increase in general and administrative expense was

primarily attributable to increased compensation expense

of $2.7 million, including stock-based compensation of

$0.9 million, and $0.9 million of other overhead expenses

following the expansion of our infrastructure related to

increased investment in development-intensive projects in

Fund assets and asset management services.

Depreciation expense increased $1.4 million in 2006. This

was principally a result of increased depreciation expense

related to the 2005/2006 Acquisitions. Amortization expense

increased $1.9 million, which was primarily the combination

of an increase in amortization related to the 2005/2006

Acquisitions, specifically, amortization of tenant installation

costs of $1.0 million, amortization of leasehold interest of

$0.5 million and amortization of loan costs of $0.2 million.

In addition, amortization expense increased $0.2 million

related to the write off of certain Klaff management con-

tracts following the disposition of these assets in 2006.

(dollars in millions) 2005 Brandywine 2005 Change from 2005 Adjusted

Operating Expenses: 2006 As Reported Portfolio Adjusted $ %

Property operating $ 15.7 $16.1 $ (3.4) $12.7 $ 3.0 24%
Real estate taxes 10.6 9.4 (0.8) 8.6 2.0 23%
General and administrative 19.8 16.2 — 16.2 3.6 22%
Depreciation and amortization 26.6 25.9 (2.6) 23.3 3.3 14%

Total operating expenses $ 72.7 $67.6 $ (6.8) $60.8 $11.9 20%

(dollars in millions) 2005 Brandywine 2005 Change from 2005 Adjusted

Other: 2006 As Reported Portfolio Adjusted $ %

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates $ 2.6 $ 21.3 $0.9 $ 22.2 $(19.6) (88%)

Interest expense (22.5) (18.8) 3.7 (15.1) (7.4) (49%)
Minority interest 5.2 (14.0) 5.1 (8.9) 14.1 158%
Income taxes 0.5 (2.1) — (2.1) 2.6 124%
Income from

discontinued operations 23.2 1.0 — 1.0 22.2 (2,220%)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates decreased dur-

ing 2006 primarily as a result of the gains recognized from

the sale of Mervyns assets in 2005.

Interest expense increased $7.4 million as a result of higher

average outstanding borrowings in 2006.

Minority interest variance is attributable to the minority part-

ner’s share of gains from the sale of Mervyns assets in 2005.

The variance in income tax expense relates to taxes at the

taxable REIT subsidiary (“TRS”) level on our share of gains

from the sale of Mervyns locations during 2005.

Income from discontinued operations represents activity

related to properties sold in 2006 and 2005.

Acadia Realty Trust 2006 Annual Report 31

Management’s Discussion and Analysis continued

Comparison of the year ended December 31, 2005 (“2005”) to the year ended December 31, 2004 (“2004”)
(dollars in millions) Change

Revenues: 2005 2004 $ %

Minimum rents $ 75.4 $ 68.9 $ 6.5 9%

Percentage rents 1.3 1.3 — —

Expense reimbursements 14.9 13.3 1.6 12%

Other property income 2.3 0.8 1.5 188%

Management fee income 3.6 1.3 2.3 177%

Interest income 3.3 1.3 2.0 154%

Other — 0.2 (0.2) (100%)

Total revenues $100.8 $ 87.1 $13.7 16%

Minimum rents within our Funds I and II (“Funds”) increased

$4.6 million primarily as a result of minimum rents from prop-

erties we acquired through the Funds during 2004 and 2005

(“2004/2005 Fund Acquisitions”) as discussed in “LIQUIDITY

AND CAPITAL RESOURCES” in Item 7 of this Form 10K.

$1.9 million of the increase in minimum rents was attributa-

ble to additional rents following our purchase of Amboy

Road shopping center in July 2005, re-tenanting activities

as well as increased occupancy across the remaining balance

of our portfolio.

Tenant expense reimbursements within our Funds increased